14.2.3 Pursuant to Executive Order 162 (9 NYCRR 8.162) dated January 9, 2017, the 
Professional and its Subconsultants and Subcontractors are required to submit 
quarterly E.O. 162 Workforce Utilization Reports for contracts with a total contract 
value of Twenty-Five Thousand 00/100 Dollars ($25,000.00) or more. All E.O. 162 
Workforce Utilization Reports are to be submitted within 10 days of the end of each 
quarter by following the online reporting process set forth in Section 14.2.4 of this 
Chapter Three. The E.O. 162 Workforce Utilization Reports will require the